Credit risk
The objective of credit risk management is to minimise losses which arise from other party neglecting their obligations. The Group
manages the counterparty risk based on the customer credit rating and engages in active debt collection, when necessary.

The Group has made ECL measurement analysis according to IFRS 9. It has recognized estimated credit losses through income statement.

The Group has not applied hedge accounting during 2018 and 2017.

31

Nurminen Logistics Financial Statements 2018 | Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

INTEREST RATE RISK
Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk
In calculating the sensitivity to changes in the interest rate level the following assumptions have been used:

•  the change in the interest rate level has been assumed to be +/– 100 bps
•  At a time of negative reference interest rates interest rate movements affect as diluted. In the analyse reference interest rates are though

to be at least zero.

Sensitivity analysis for variable interest rate loans

2018

1,000 EUR 31 Dec 2018
Income statement

100 bp
Equity
100 bp

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Total amount of variable interest rate loans 14,510
Variable interest rate instruments –145 145 –145 145
Total effect –145 145 –145 145

2017

1,000 EUR 31 Dec 20187
Income statement

100 bp
Equity
100 bp

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Variable interest rate instruments 14,397
Vaihtuvakorkoiset instrumentit –203 203 –203 203
Total effect –203 203 –203 203

Market-based loans are raised mainly as variable interest rate loans. Nurminen Logistics hedges from interest rate risk of market- based
loans by electing the interest rate periods and with derivative instruments, mainly with interest rate swaps. No interest rate swaps were
used in 2017 and 2018.

CURRENCY RISK
In calculating the sensitivity to changes in the exchange rate the following assumptions have been used:
•  the change in the exchange rate has been assumed to be +/– 10%
•  other variables remain constant

2018

Trade receivables 10 % Trade payables 10 %

1,000 EUR USD Decreases Increases Decreases Increases